Attorney Docket U 013933-8

REC 102095370 ET PAIENIS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party( ies):	Name and address of receiving party ( ies):
1. ALFRED TAYLOR 2. 3.	Name: TNA AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED
Additional name(s) of conveying party fless) attached? $\square_{Yes} \boxtimes_{No} \int '/3.02$	Address: 7 FERNGROVE PLACE, CHESTER HILL, NEW SOUTH WALES 2162, AUSTRALIA
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Change of Address	□ <sub>Yes</sub> ⊠ <sub>No</sub>
Execution Date(s): 1. April 17, 2002 2. 3.	
Being filed together with a	Patent No.(s):
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: William R. Evans	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> @ \$40.00 each
Address: Ladas & Parry 26 West 61 <sup>st</sup> Street New York, N.Y. 10023	Check Enclosed  Authorized to be charged in whole or in part to:
	8. Deposit account number: 12-0425
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature:  William R. Evans  Name of Person Signing  Signature	May 8, 2002 Date
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments, and documents:	

01 FC:581

40.00 BP

(Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet-page 2 of 2) 16-6a

**PATENT REEL: 012895 FRAME: 0556** 

SOLE (After Application Filed)

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS FOR THE UNITED STATES

## FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I Alfred Taylor

residing at

7 Ferngrove Place, Chester Hill, New South Wales 2162, Australia

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto TNA Australia Pty Limited

a corporation of an Australian company ACN 002 937 859

having a place of business at 7 Ferngrove Place, Chester Hill, New South Wales 2162, Australia

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to

## Method and Apparatus to Aid in Forming a Package

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed by us on 21 March 2002

and which has been accorded Application No. 10/103653

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND I authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

Date: 17 APRIL, 2002

S&F:Ref:551506US

IR:\LIBM]75526.doc:sah

RECORDED: 05/13/2002

PATENT REEL: 012895 FRAME: 0557